D GB ➔ www.docuthek.com
©
 2
01
7
El
st
er

specified limits – see page 5 (Technical data). Any
other use is considered as non-compliant.
Type code
Code Description
EI4
Electronic index
based on EI4
.0
Variant
Pulse interface, ATEX Cat. 1
.07
Communication module
ECM.07, GSM wireless technology
 ▷ The index version is shown on the index plate,
see page 2 (Type label/Index plate).
 ▷ When retrofitting or replacing the communication
module, it may be the case that the last two char-
acters in the type code are no longer applicable.
Part designations
BK-Gx
DE-07-MI002-PTB001
12345678
Q max
Q min
M07  0102
5
2
1
4
3
6
 Electronic index EI4
 Display
 User keys
4 Opto-adapter interface
5 Service cover
6 Pulse output
Type label/Index plate
Please quote for all enquiries:
 ▷ Manufacturer’s serial number S/N (at the bot-
tom left)
 ▷ Index version EI (next to the serial number)
BK-G..E
S/N: . . . . . . . . . . . .  EI4. ...
Q max
Q min
V
pmax
t m
class 1,5
t g
t b
M ...  0102
12345678
...1 imp =̂
ATEX
 ▷ The electronic index is suitable for use in po-
tentially explosive atmospheres.
 Markings:
Elster GmbH
Strotheweg 1
D – 49504 Lotte
GermanyTÜV 14 ATEX 120450 X0044
EI4.01
II 1 G
Ex ia IIB T4 Ga (-20°C <_   +55°C)Ta <_
 Use as follows:
 Category 1 (Zone 0).
 Type of atmosphere: gases, hazes and vapours.
 ▷ Any technical modifications carried out on the
device will lead to loss of ATEX conformity.
Installation
Installing the gas meter
 ▷ For installing the gas meter in the pipework, refer
to the operating instructions for diaphragm gas
meters BK-G1.6 to BK-G25 → http://docuthek.
kromschroeder.com/doclib/main.php?language=1
&folderid=400041&by_class=2&by_lang=-1.
Operating the electronic index
 ▷ The display on the index is switched off.
 •  Briefly press any key.
 ▷ A beep sounds and the main screen appears.
 ▷ An internal buzzer gives audible feedback, e.g. a
short beep indicates a valve is open and a long